
ETOC - PreO Stage 2
competition in TrailO, PreO

Tuesday, April 15. 2014

Class: Open Result
Name Country Points Sec

1 Marit Wiksell Sweden - 2 20 13

2 Michele Cera Italy 20 17

2 Stig Gerdtman Sweden - 1 20 17

4 Jari Turto Finland - 1 20 18

5 Jens Andersson Sweden 20 20.5

6 Remo Madella Italy 20 21

7 Guntars Mankus Latvia -1 20 26

8 Charles Bromley Gardner Great Britain - 2 20 33

9 Antti Rusanen Finland - 1 20 35

10 Tomislav Varnica Croatia 20 44

11 Martin Jullum Norway - 1 20 71

12 William Rex Sweden 20 78

13 Ivo Tišljar Croatia 20 80

14 Marko Määttälä Finland - 2 20 96

15 Olga Korchagina Russia - 2 20 101

16 Zita Ruksane Latvia - 2 20 111

17 Erik Lundkvist Sweden 19 11

18 Pinja Mäkinen Finland - 2 19 12

19 Vitaliy Kyrychenko Ukraine - 1 19 16.5

20 Elvio Cereser Italy 19 30

20 Widar Taxth Løland Norway - 2 19 30

22 Geir Myhr Øien Norway - 2 19 71

23 Lars Jakob Waaler Norway - 1 19 74

24 Janis Ruksans Latvia -1 19 75

25 Zoltán Miháczi Hungary 19 77

26 Maria Krog Schulz Denmark - 1 19 83.5

27 Jose Antonio Tamarit Spain 19 87.5

28 Martin Fredholm Sweden - 1 19 88

29 Miroslav Slovák Czech Republic - 1 19 90

30 Yevhen Hoienko Ukraine - 2 19 98.5

31 Martti Inkinen Finland 19 105

32 Christian Gieseler Germany 19 112

33 Ian Ditchfield Great Britain - 1 19 113.5

34 Luis Leite Portugal 19 144

35 Santiago G. Pérez Spain 19 158

36 Jorge Baltazar Portugal - 1 19 166

37 Jan Erik Haug Norway 19 175

38 Mateja Keresteš Slovenia 18 26

39 Emil Kacin Slovenia 18 37

40 Pavel Kurfürst Czech Republic - 2 18 39

41 Alexander Kobzarev Russia - 1 18 43

42 Anne Straube Germany 18 45.5

43 Jirí Kalousek Czech Republic - 1 18 52

44 Nick Barrable Great Britain - 1 18 54

45 Peter Huzan Great Britain 18 88

46 Declan McGrellis Ireland 18 91

47 Damir Gobec Croatia 18 92

48 Atis Ruksans Latvia - 2 18 98

49 Andrius Joviša Lithuania - 1 18 105

50 Mykola Opanasenko Ukraine - 2 18 108.5

51 Sarah Jane Gaffney Great Britain - 2 18 113

52 Evaldas Liekmanis Lithuania - 1 18 148

53 Normunds Narvaišs Latvia 18 164.5

54 João Pedro Valente Portugal - 2 18 171

55 Fruzsina Biró Hungary 18 175

56 Krešo Keresteš Slovenia 17 17.5

57 Janis Gaidelis Latvia 17 23

58 Anton Puhovkin Ukraine 17 26

59 Petr Dudík Czech Republic - 2 17 34

60 Libor Forst Czech Republic 17 39

61 Ivana Gobec Croatia 17 43

62 Lenka Forstová Czech Republic 17 52

63 Lennart Wahlgren Sweden - 2 17 70

64 Cláudio Tereso Portugal - 2 17 95

65 Antonio Hernandez Spain 16 21

66 Lars Ole Larsen Denmark - 2 16 24

67 Valerio Pfister Italy 16 40

68 John Kewley Great Britain 16 58

69 Oleksii Kyrychenko Ukraine 16 77

70 Lauri Kontkanen Finland 16 78.5

71 Anatoly Blyakhman Russia - 1 16 104.5

72 Vibeke Vogelius Denmark - 1 15 39

73 Ana Belen Calvo Spain 15 42

74 Nuno Pires Portugal - 1 14 22.5

75 Jesper Larsen Denmark - 2 14 77

76 Wilbert Hollinger Ireland 14 86

77 Stephen Gilmore Ireland 14 93

78 Knud Vogelius Denmark 14 171

79 Joaquim Margarido Portugal 13 104

80 Darius Gimžauskas Lithuania - 2 12 128

-- Sergii Stoian Ukraine - 1 DNS
Programming by Martin Fredholm



ETOC - PreO Stage 2
competition in TrailO, PreO

Tuesday, April 15. 2014

Class: Open Control 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Tc 1-2 Penalty Result
Name Club \ Correct answer Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A Sec Max time Points Sec

1 Marit Wiksell Sweden - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 13
13 13 20 13

2 Michele Cera Italy Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 17
17 17 20 17

2 Stig Gerdtman Sweden - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 17
17 17 20 17

4 Jari Turto Finland - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 18
18 18 20 18

5 Jens Andersson Sweden Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 20
21 20.5 20 20.5

6 Remo Madella Italy Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 21
21 21 20 21

7 Guntars Mankus Latvia -1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 26
26 26 20 26

8 Charles Bromley Gardner Great Britain - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 33
33 33 20 33

9 Antti Rusanen Finland - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 35
35 35 20 35

10 Tomislav Varnica Croatia Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 44
44 44 20 44

11 Martin Jullum Norway - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E B 11
11 11 20 71

12 William Rex Sweden Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C A 18
18 18 20 78

13 Ivo Tišljar Croatia Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E D 20
20 20 20 80

14 Marko Määttälä Finland - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z F A 36
36 36 20 96

15 Olga Korchagina Russia - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E C 41
41 41 20 101

16 Zita Ruksane Latvia - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z F A 51
51 51 20 111

17 Erik Lundkvist Sweden Z Z B A Z A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 11
11 11 19 11

18 Pinja Mäkinen Finland - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 12
12 12 19 12

19 Vitaliy Kyrychenko Ukraine - 1 Z Z B A A A A X B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 16
17 16.5 19 16.5

20 Elvio Cereser Italy Z Z B A B A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 30
30 30 19 30

20 Widar Taxth Løland Norway - 2 Z Z B A Z A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 30
30 30 19 30

22 Geir Myhr Øien Norway - 2 Z Z B A Z A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z F A 11
11 11 19 71

23 Lars Jakob Waaler Norway - 1 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z D A 14
14 14 19 74

24 Janis Ruksans Latvia -1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z D A 15
15 15 -1 19 75

25 Zoltán Miháczi Hungary Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E C 17
17 17 19 77

26 Maria Krog Schulz Denmark - 1 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z D A 24
23 23.5 19 83.5

27 Jose Antonio Tamarit Spain Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z E C 27
28 27.5 19 87.5

28 Martin Fredholm Sweden - 1 Z Z Z A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E B 28
28 28 19 88

29 Miroslav Slovák Czech Republic - 1 Z Z Z A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z F A 30
30 30 19 90

30 Yevhen Hoienko Ukraine - 2 Z Z B A B A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E B 39
38 38.5 19 98.5

31 Martti Inkinen Finland Z Z B A B A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E C 45
45 45 19 105

32 Christian Gieseler Germany Z Z B Z A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E C 52
52 52 19 112

33 Ian Ditchfield Great Britain - 1 Z Z B A A Z A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E B 54
53 53.5 19 113.5

34 Luis Leite Portugal Z Z B Z A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z D C 24
24 24 19 144

35 Santiago G. Pérez Spain Z Z B A A A A Z C Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z D C 38
38 38 19 158

36 Jorge Baltazar Portugal - 1 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z D C 46
46 46 19 166

37 Jan Erik Haug Norway Z A B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C B 55
55 55 19 175

38 Mateja Keresteš Slovenia Z Z B A A A A A B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z E A 26
26 26 18 26

39 Emil Kacin Slovenia Z Z B A A A A Z C Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 37
37 37 18 37

40 Pavel Kurfürst Czech Republic - 2 Z Z C A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 39
39 39 18 39

41 Alexander Kobzarev Russia - 1 Z A B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 43
43 43 18 43

42 Anne Straube Germany Z Z C A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 45
46 45.5 18 45.5

43 Jirí Kalousek Czech Republic - 1 Z Z B Z A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 52
52 52 18 52

44 Nick Barrable Great Britain - 1 Z Z B A B A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 54
54 54 18 54

45 Peter Huzan Great Britain Z Z Z A Z A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C A 28
28 28 18 88

46 Declan McGrellis Ireland Z Z B A B A A X B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z D A 31
31 31 18 91

47 Damir Gobec Croatia Z Z B A A B A Z A Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z F A 32
32 32 18 92

48 Atis Ruksans Latvia - 2 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z E B 38
38 38 18 98

49 Andrius Joviša Lithuania - 1 Z Z B Z A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z D A 46
44 45 18 105

50 Mykola Opanasenko Ukraine - 2 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z X Z E C 49
48 48.5 18 108.5

51 Sarah Jane Gaffney Great Britain - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z C Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E C 53
53 53 18 113

52 Evaldas Liekmanis Lithuania - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z Z A A Z F C 28
28 28 18 148

53 Normunds Narvaišs Latvia Z Z Z A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C B 45
44 44.5 18 164.5

54 João Pedro Valente Portugal - 2 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C A Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C D 51
51 51 18 171

55 Fruzsina Biró Hungary Z Z Z A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z F C 55
55 55 18 175

56 Krešo Keresteš Slovenia Z Z Z Z A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 17
18 17.5 17 17.5

57 Janis Gaidelis Latvia Z Z B Z B A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 23
23 23 17 23

58 Anton Puhovkin Ukraine A Z B A A A A Z B Z C A Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 26
26 26 17 26

59 Petr Dudík Czech Republic - 2 Z Z B Z A B A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 34
34 34 17 34

60 Libor Forst Czech Republic Z Z C A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A X A X E A 39
39 39 17 39

61 Ivana Gobec Croatia Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z Z Z Z Z Z Z A X A Z E A 43
43 43 17 43

62 Lenka Forstová Czech Republic Z Z C A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z B Z A A A Z E A 52
52 52 17 52

63 Lennart Wahlgren Sweden - 2 Z A B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A X Z A Z E C 10
10 10 17 70

64 Cláudio Tereso Portugal - 2 Z Z B A A B Z Z C Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z F A 35
35 35 17 95

65 Antonio Hernandez Spain Z Z B A Z A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A A A Z E A 21
21 21 16 21

66 Lars Ole Larsen Denmark - 2 A Z B A B B Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 24
24 24 16 24

67 Valerio Pfister Italy Z Z Z Z A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z E A 40
40 40 16 40

68 John Kewley Great Britain A Z B A B A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z Z A A Z E A 58
58 58 16 58

69 Oleksii Kyrychenko Ukraine Z Z B A A A A Z Z Z C Z A B Z B A Z A Z B A 17
17 17 16 77

70 Lauri Kontkanen Finland Z A Z A A X A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A X A Z F A 18
19 18.5 16 78.5

71 Anatoly Blyakhman Russia - 1 Z Z C Z A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A Z Z E C 44
45 44.5 16 104.5

72 Vibeke Vogelius Denmark - 1 Z Z B A B B A Z C Z C Z Z Z C B A Z A Z E A 39
39 39 15 39

73 Ana Belen Calvo Spain Z Z Z A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z A B A A A Z E A 42
42 42 15 42

74 Nuno Pires Portugal - 1 Z Z C A Z C Z Z Z Z C Z Z Z Z B A Z A Z E A 23
22 22.5 14 22.5

75 Jesper Larsen Denmark - 2 A A B Z A A A Z B Z C Z Z B A B A Z A Z C A 17
17 17 14 77

76 Wilbert Hollinger Ireland Z A C A B A Z Z C Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z Z Z E C 26
26 26 14 86

77 Stephen Gilmore Ireland A Z B A B B Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z B A A A Z F A 33
33 33 14 93

78 Knud Vogelius Denmark B Z B A B Z A A C Z C Z Z Z Z B A Z A Z F C 51
51 51 14 171

79 Joaquim Margarido Portugal Z A Z A B A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A A Z Z E C 44
44 44 13 104

80 Darius Gimžauskas Lithuania - 2 Z Z B A Z A A A A B C A Z B B Z Z Z A Z C B 8
8 8 12 128

-- Sergii Stoian Ukraine - 1 DNS

Programming by No. of correct answers 74 73 63 70 60 70 60 75 69 79 79 77 79 77 75 65 76 58 76 79 53 53
Martin Fredholm No. of correct answers in % 93 91 79 88 75 88 75 94 86 99 99 96 99 96 94 81 95 73 95 99 66 66



ETOC - PreO Stage 2
competition in TrailO, PreO

Tuesday, April 15. 2014

Class: Paralympic Result
Name Country Points Sec

1 Laima Lazinskiene Lithuania - 2 20 28

2 Michael Johansson Sweden - 1 20 30.5

3 Ola Jansson Sweden - 2 19 25

4 Ivica Bertol Croatia 19 83

5 Søren Saxtorph Denmark - 1 19 92

6 John Crosby Great Britain - 1 19 97

6 Rolf Karlsson Sweden 19 97

8 Andrejs Šulcs Latvia - 2 19 99

9 Marina Borisenkova Russia - 2 19 111

10 Pekka Seppä Finland - 1 19 115.5

11 Vladyslav Vovk Ukraine 19 116

12 Guntis Jakubovskis Latvia -1 18 37

13 Pavel Dudík Czech Republic 18 38

14 Kari Pinola Finland - 2 18 95

15 Dmitry Kucherenko Russia - 1 18 98

16 Dmitry Dokuchaev Russia - 2 18 149

17 Egil Sønstrudbråten Norway - 1 17 91.5

18 Miksa Laáber Hungary 17 95.5

19 Arne Ask Norway - 2 17 96

20 Vjaceslavs Lukaševics Latvia 17 100

21 Vladyslav Poznianskyi Ukraine 17 102

22 Yegor Surkov Ukraine - 1 17 111.5

23 Jana Kostova Czech Republic - 1 17 156

24 Iryna Kulykova Ukraine - 2 17 172

25 Jahn Petersen Denmark - 2 16 81

26 Miroslav Spidlen Czech Republic 16 97

27 Hanka Doležalová Czech Republic - 2 16 115

27 Boris Dvorský Czech Republic 16 115

29 Tadeuš Šimkovic Lithuania - 2 15 107

30 Valdis Strods Latvia 15 108

31 Bohuslav Hulka Czech Republic 15 153

32 Ricardo Pinto Portugal - 1 14 78.5

33 Peter Roberts Great Britain - 2 14 83

34 Evaldas Butrimas Lithuania - 1 14 120

35 Tuomo Markelin Finland 14 154.5

36 Volodymyr Koshchii Ukraine 12 97.5

37 Agata Ludwiczak Poland 12 145

38 Ken Gammelgård Finland 11 112.5

39 José Laginha Leal Portugal 11 147

40 Julio Guerra Portugal - 2 8 138.5

41 Mauro Nardo Italy 8 145

42 Francesco Valentini Italy 8 175

43 Károly Tóth Hungary 8 179

44 Sarunas Grigaliunas Lithuania 7 130

-- Inga Gunnarsson Sweden DNS

-- Pavel Shmatov Russia DNS
Programming by Martin Fredholm



ETOC - PreO Stage 2
competition in TrailO, PreO

Tuesday, April 15. 2014

Class: Paralympic Control 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Tc 1-2 Penalty Result
Name Club \ Correct answer Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A Sec Max time Points Sec

1 Laima Lazinskiene Lithuania - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 28
28 28 20 28

2 Michael Johansson Sweden - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 30
31 30.5 20 30.5

3 Ola Jansson Sweden - 2 Z Z C A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E A 25
25 25 19 25

4 Ivica Bertol Croatia Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z F A 23
23 23 19 83

5 Søren Saxtorph Denmark - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z D A 32
32 32 19 92

6 John Crosby Great Britain - 1 Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z B A Z A Z E C 37
37 37 19 97

6 Rolf Karlsson Sweden Z Z B A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z Z Z E B 37
37 37 19 97

8 Andrejs Šulcs Latvia - 2 Z Z B A A A A Z C Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E C 39
39 39 19 99

9 Marina Borisenkova Russia - 2 Z Z C A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C A 51
51 51 19 111

10 Pekka Seppä Finland - 1 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C A 55
56 55.5 19 115.5

11 Vladyslav Vovk Ukraine Z Z B A Z A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z E C 56
56 56 19 116

12 Guntis Jakubovskis Latvia -1 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 37
37 37 18 37

13 Pavel Dudík Czech Republic Z Z Z A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E A 38
38 38 18 38

14 Kari Pinola Finland - 2 Z Z B A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z E B 35
35 35 18 95

15 Dmitry Kucherenko Russia - 1 Z Z Z A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z D A 38
38 38 18 98

16 Dmitry Dokuchaev Russia - 2 Z Z C A A A A Z C Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z F C 29
29 29 18 149

17 Egil Sønstrudbråten Norway - 1 Z Z B A B A A Z A Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z D A 31
32 31.5 17 91.5

18 Miksa Laáber Hungary Z Z B A A A A Z Z Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z Z Z C A 35
36 35.5 17 95.5

19 Arne Ask Norway - 2 A Z B A B A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z X Z D A 36
36 36 17 96

20 Vjaceslavs Lukaševics Latvia Z A B A A A X Z Z Z C Z Z Z Z Z A Z A Z C A 40
40 40 17 100

21 Vladyslav Poznianskyi Ukraine Z Z B A A A A Z C Z C A Z Z Z Z A Z Z Z D A 42
42 42 17 102

22 Yegor Surkov Ukraine - 1 Z Z Z A B A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z A A A Z F A 51
52 51.5 17 111.5

23 Jana Kostova Czech Republic - 1 Z Z C A A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z B A Z A Z C C 36
36 36 17 156

24 Iryna Kulykova Ukraine - 2 Z Z C A A A A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z Z Z A B 52
52 52 17 172

25 Jahn Petersen Denmark - 2 Z Z B A B C A Z C Z C Z Z Z Z A A Z A Z E B 21
21 21 16 81

26 Miroslav Spidlen Czech Republic A Z B A Z A A Z B C C Z Z Z Z B A Z A Z E D 37
37 37 16 97

27 Hanka Doležalová Czech Republic - 2 Z Z B A A B Z Z C Z C Z Z Z Z B A Z A Z E B 55
55 55 16 115

27 Boris Dvorský Czech Republic Z Z B A A B A Z B A C Z Z B A Z A Z A Z B A 55
55 55 16 115

29 Tadeuš Šimkovic Lithuania - 2 A Z B Z A A Z Z B Z C Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z E C 47
47 47 15 107

30 Valdis Strods Latvia Z A B A A A A Z C Z C Z Z Z C Z A A A Z D A 48
48 48 -1 15 108

31 Bohuslav Hulka Czech Republic Z Z Z A A B A Z B Z C Z Z Z Z B A A A Z F C 33
33 33 -1 15 153

32 Ricardo Pinto Portugal - 1 Z Z B A B A A Z Z Z C A Z Z Z A A A Z Z C A 18
19 18.5 14 78.5

33 Peter Roberts Great Britain - 2 A Z Z A A B A Z B A C Z Z B Z Z A A A Z E C 23
23 23 14 83

34 Evaldas Butrimas Lithuania - 1 A Z B A Z A Z Z C Z C Z Z Z B A A Z A Z E -- 60
60 60 14 120

35 Tuomo Markelin Finland B Z B Z B A A Z C Z C Z Z Z B A A Z A Z F B 34
35 34.5 14 154.5

36 Volodymyr Koshchii Ukraine A A B Z A B A Z B Z C Z A B B B A Z A Z E B 37
38 37.5 12 97.5

37 Agata Ludwiczak Poland A A B A Z A A Z C Z C Z Z B B B A Z A Z D B 25
25 25 -1 12 145

38 Ken Gammelgård Finland Z Z C Z B A A Z B Z Z Z Z B B X A Z Z Z C A 52
53 52.5 -1 11 112.5

39 José Laginha Leal Portugal A A B A A A Z A B Z A A Z Z Z B A Z A A B C 27
27 27 -1 11 147

40 Julio Guerra Portugal - 2 Z Z B Z B A Z A C Z C A A A Z A A X A A C D 18
19 18.5 -1 8 138.5

41 Mauro Nardo Italy Z A B Z Z B A Z C Z B Z B B Z B Z A Z Z A C 25
25 25 8 145

42 Francesco Valentini Italy A A B Z A C Z Z B Z Z Z B B C A A A A A D B 55
55 55 8 175

43 Károly Tóth Hungary A B A Z B A Z Z B A A Z Z B A A A Z Z Z D B 59
59 59 8 179

44 Sarunas Grigaliunas Lithuania Z B A Z B A A Z B C A Z A C A B Z A Z Z D F 10
10 10 7 130

-- Inga Gunnarsson Sweden DNS

-- Pavel Shmatov Russia DNS

Programming by No. of correct answers 33 35 31 35 29 36 32 42 29 39 38 40 39 34 34 21 41 31 33 41 17 20
Martin Fredholm No. of correct answers in % 75 80 70 80 66 82 73 95 66 89 86 91 89 77 77 48 93 70 75 93 39 45


